The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate
scenarios.

Maturities of interest-bearing positions are symmetric in a sense that they do not depend on increases or
decreases of the rates. The only exception is the credit card portfolio, for which the current IRRBB stress
testing methodology assigns maturity of 2.5 months for market interest rate decreases and 51 months for

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Advanzia Bank S.A.  Page 64 of 71

increases. The latter is based on an assumption that the average maturity of the credit card portfolio is
approximately the time until at least 50% of legacy customers are replaced by newly onboarded customers
(the average time-to-replacement for a customer). This methodology as well as the stress testing approach for
non-maturity deposits will be reviewed and adapted in 2024.

31 December 2023

In thousands of EUR
Carrying
amount

Present value of

banking positions after
interest shock

Change in the
forecasted earnings
expected within 12

months under a
parallel shock

Interest bearing assets   +200 bp -200 bp   +200 bp -200 bp

Central bank - minimum reserve 29 068  29 650 28 487  436 -436
Central bank reserves in excess of the min.
required (deposit facility) 1 128 600  1 150 304 1 106 896  16 291 -16 291

Loans and advances to banks (assimilated to
Nostro) 30 621  31 216 30 026  447 -447

Term deposits 100 085  101 657 98 507  1 180 -1 184
Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers FR 185 708  185 708 183 223  0 -1 865

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers AT 165 795  165 795 163 527  0 -1 703

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers DELU 2 462 540  2 462 540 2 429 895  0 -24 503

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers ES 121 729  121 729 120 048  0 -1 262

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers IT 35 532  35 532 35 036  0 -372

Total interest bearing assets 4 259 678  4 284 131 4 195 645  18 354 -48 063

Interest bearing liabilities   +200 bp -200 bp  +200 bp -200 bp

SPV deemed loan 836 765  851 419 822 088  -10 999 11 017

Deposits from customers 2 711 097  2 761 389 2 660 764  -37 749 37 779

Subordinated liabilities 153 724  155 984 151 458  -1 696 1 701

Total interest bearing liabilities 3 701 586  3 768 792 3 634 310  -50 444 50 497

Gap 558 092  515 339 561 335  -32 090 2 434

Cumul. Gap 558 092  515 339 561 335

Cumul. Gap (%) 13.1%  12.0% 13.4%

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Advanzia Bank S.A.  Page 65 of 71

31 December 2022

In thousands of EUR
Carrying
amount

Present value of

banking positions after
interest shock

Impact on equity of

the 12-month
sensitivity on income

Interest bearing assets   +200 bp -200 bp   +200 bp -200 bp

Central bank - minimum reserve 25 224  25 716 24 732  369 -369
Central bank reserves in excess of the min.
required (deposit facility) 609 123  621 067 597 180  8 965 -8 965

Loans and advances to banks (assimilated to
Nostro) 60 842  62 048 59 635  905 -905

Term deposits 59 446  60 406 58 483  721 -723
Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers FR 174 181  174 181 171 743  - -1 830

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers AT 147 652  147 652 145 640  - -1 510

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers DELU 2 112 418  2 112 418 2 083 784  - -21 493

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers ES 94 062  94 062 92 762  - -976

Gross loans and advances to credit card
customers IT 7 478  7 478 7 376  - -76

Total interest bearing assets 3 290 426  3 305 028 3 241 335  10 960 -36 847

Interest bearing liabilities   +200 bp -200 bp  +200 bp -200 bp

Overdraft facility 7 626  7 773 7 478  -111 111

SPV deemed loan 439 426  447 290 431 548  -5 903 5 913

Deposits from customers 2 344 212  2 388 756 2 299 631  -33 435 33 462

Subordinated liabilities 113 588  115 315 111 857  -1 296 1 300

Total interest bearing liabilities 2 904 852  2 959 134 2 850 514  -40 745 40 786

Gap 385 574  345 894 390 821  -29 785 3 939

Cumul. Gap 385 574  345 894 390 821

Cumul. Gap (%) 11.7%  10.5% 12.1%

 Operational risks

Operational risk can broadly be defined as the risk of direct or indirect loss resulting from inadequate or failed
internal processes, systems and people intervention, or from external events. This definition includes legal risk
but excludes credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, strategic risk, compliance risk and external fraud risk. Due
to the specific nature of the Bank’s business model (credit card operations), external fraud risk has been
considered as a separate risk category with adequate assessment and monitoring procedures.

The Bank considers operational risk events resulting in operational risk loss: if it occurs, it causes direct or